In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U 0 7
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court

: le ‘\ I’ Illmmn m .
[m]

0

g use
e *ABYAVTK3*

A18 04/02/2020 #33
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number FI?’F“;FI-ETB—F—

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or n

Company name in full [Martholme Motors Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) lan

Surname Richardson

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | No 1 Whitehall Riverside

Street | Whitehall Road

Post town ’ Leeds

County/Region |

Postcode | L I_S—I‘I_’_ITIEW’_-

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Kevin J © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hellard another liquidator,

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square OOtherrl liguidator feat
Use this section to tell us about

Street I another liquidator.

Post town I London

County/Region l

it [E[c[2[A] [TA]S

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




Wwuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report
e oo [ [2fo[ife
oo ols [l [ololnls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatue -

e e,
x o S
P Fa P

Signature date IGIT ITIT EIT’?H

04/17 Version 1.0




WUuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Comparty name Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

| Address

Post town

Manchester

LauntyiRegion

= [l [ [s[els [ [

Country

|DX

I Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further mformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

° GrantThornton

Qurref  IZRAISS/KXCALKG/M30202630/7
Insolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 69200
F +44 (0)161 953 6901

To the creditors

27 January 2020

Dear Sir/ Madam

Martholme Motors Ltd - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
In the Manchester District Registry No 2865 of 2016

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as jeint liquidator in this matter with Kevin J Hellard, | now report on the
progress for the year ended 8 December 2019 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 8 December 2019 and also
for the whole period of the bankruptcy to that date

= Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Progress report

Assets

21 According to the Official Receiver's report to creditors, the Company had no known assets as at the date
of liquidation.

2.2  As previously reparted, the sum of £137 was realised in respect of cash held in the Company's bank
account. A sum of £10,000 was recovered in respect of a void payment pursuant to section 127 of
Insolvency Act 1986 ("IA1986").

2.3  The Company's former legal advisers failed to deliver up its files. Accordingly, | instructed Gunnercooke
LLP and a formal application was made pursuant to section 236 of |A1986. Following negotiations, the
files were delivered up and costs of the application, totalling £2,500, were paid.

2.4  As reported previously, my investigations identified an overdrawn director's loan account totalling
£53,000. | lodged a claim in Keith Middleton bankruptcy for the balance due. The bankruptcy has now
been concluded with no return to creditors.

Chartered Accountants Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a bmaed liability partnership registered in England and Wales Na OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Firsbury Square, Eendon EC2A 1AG A list of members 1s available from our registered office Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authenty Grant Thormton UK LLP 1s a member firm of Grant Thornton

Internatonal Lid (GTIL} GTIL and the mernber firms are not a worldwide partnership Services are delivered by the member firms

GTI. and ts member firms are not agents of, and do not abhigate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions

Atist of personnel permitied by Grant Thomton to accept appamtments as nsolvency praciuioners and of thew respective authonsing

bodies may be nspected at the above address Please see grantthormon ca uk for lurther details



25

2.6

2.7

31
3.2
33

4.2

Commercial in confidence

Investigations

A review of the Company’s bank statements revealed a number of payments. | instructed solicitors,
Knights PLC, to obtain further information from the recipients.

In respect of payments to cne individual totalling circa £85,000, | have obtained, and reviewed
information delivered up by the individual to Knights PLC and consider there to be no potential claims in
relation to these payments. | have identified a potential claim against a company totalling circa £32,000.
Despite numerous requests and threats of legal action, the company has refused to refund the
payments. | consider that there is little prospect of securing any recoveries from the entity given its
financial position.

Accordingly, we will shortly take steps to conclude our administration of this matter. No funding was
available, and we acted on a contingent basis so that we were only able to draw fees should there be
sufficient realisations. Due to the level of the statutory fees due to the Official Receiver (OR) and legal
costs incurred we are unable to draw any fees and as such, our time costs will be written off.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
I have received unsecured claims totaling £659,971 No further claims are anticipated.

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds avatlable for a distribution to be made te creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

On 3 April 2018 the creditors resolved that remuneration of the joint liquidators be calculated according
to the time properly spent by the liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
liquidation, not exceeding £76,834. You will note that from SIP 9 table attached at Appendix B that the
total time recorded to date is valued at £92,595, represented by 379 hours at an average charge-out rate
of £244 per hour and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that | have not
drawn any fees to date.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate trustees in bankruptcy. The
fraudster will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend
/ to enable release of money payable to the creditor. The trustee in bankruptcy would never ask for such
a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the trustees in bankruptcy wili continue to be processed in accordance
with completing the administration of the bankruptcy and in accordance with meeting the reguirements
under applicable Data Protection Legislationflaw in the United Kingdom.

Should you wish to speak with someone regarding this matter, please contact Ben Burgoyne on 0161
953 6322 or email Ben.J Burgoyne@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Martholme Motors Ltd

P

tan Richardson
Joint Liguidator

Enc.

Grant Thornton UK LLP 2



Appendix A

Martholme Motors Ltd - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 9 December 2016 to 8 December 2019

From From
Statement 09/12/2016 09/12/2018
of Affairs to to
Per OR 08/12/2018 08/12/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Costs awarded in Section 236 action 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Void Disposition 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Cash at Bank 136.74 0.00 136.74
Bank/ISA InterestGross 0.01 0.00 0.01
Deposit on creditors petition 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00
1,736.75 12,500.00 14,236.75
Payments
OR Statutory "general” fee 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00
OR statutery "administration™ fee 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ISA Account Fees 176.00 88.00 264.00
ISA Cheque Fees 1.10 0.00 1.10
Legal Fees 0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
Legal Disbursements 0.00 336.80 336.80
Statutory Advertising 84.60 0.00 84.60
VAT Receivable 16 92 1,335.76 1,352.68
11,278.62 8,260.56 19,539.18
Net Receipts/{Payments} (9,541.87) 4,239.44 (5,302.43)
Made up as follows
ISA - NIB 20/03/17 (9,439.26) 4,239.44 (5,199.82)
GT Suspense Account NIB 0.01 0.00 0.01
Grant Thornton Loan Account (102.62) 0.00 (102.62)
(9,541.87) 4,239.44 (5.302.43)

Note:

Note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estate, Grant Thornton UK LLP has funded payment of the estate's
expenses necessary to progress the case and to comply with statute. This is shown by way of a loan account in the receipts and
payments account. The loan will be repayable as an expense of the liquidation in the same priority as attaches to the respective
expenses comprising the loan. In the event there are insufficient realisations to repay the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP will
write-off the final balance when the liguidation is closed but reserves its right to recover such balance should circumstances
subsequently permit.



*inny 9y Ul 0s Op ©} JYBl INO DAIDSDI SM JSASMOY ‘SIELLNSS $39) INO JO SS3IXD Ul UCHBIBUNWRI MEIP 0] |BAQ.ddE ¥Bas
o] 109dx3 J0uU op om jussald 1y "[eaoidde Jnoym ‘FEQ'9/F 'S1eWNSa $33) 8y} U] INO 18S JUNOLWE B0} BU] JO SS80X8 UL LIOIJRISUNLUSI MEIP 0} PajILLISd 10U ale am ‘S9N 3yl Jo 0E QL] Japun

1suieBe sunepo [enusiod ale a8y yaiym sared pliy) pajeiposse pue Auedwon) ay) 4o s101981p 8y} ojul SUONESNSaAUI 1BUNN) USYEUSPUN SABY JjB]S J19Y] PUB SJOjepInby syl
:SMO|[C] SE 2le $390X2 pajedIoNue/Sseoxa ay) 10y SUOSesl ay|

"SISEQ 99§ JNQ JO UCIELILIAeR By} O] Joud SJ0}PaI0 Bu) 0) papiacsd 21am YIIum JO U)og ‘ajeLwisa
asuadxa ay} se swes 3y} g AYBnol {|m sasuadxa puE SJELINSS $394 By} Wl SIS0 SWl} 8U} PAPOaIXa SABY S1SOD BLUI PEPIOISI 'MOJSq UONIBS ,BUOP YIOAA, Y] Ul UMOYS SE ‘pUS polad 1B Sy

"MO[ag uoIas aaidadsal eyl Ul pepircid SI pouad auy) U Uop JJom syl jo uoiduosaq "pled usaq sey 23 oU YIUM JO SES'Z63 ©) pua polad 2u) 18 S1s00 awi aaieinuung sbuig siy) “inoy
Jad 0gz3 10 816l Ino abieyd abelsae Ue je sinoy gg Ag pajussaidal || 'L F Buljielo) paunoul aiam s1S09 3wl (pouad aup) 6102 Jaqwadad § 0} 810z 18quadsg ¢ woly peuad ay Buung

"$£8'9.3 Buipsaoxa jou ‘uonepinby ayy ul Bursue
s1a)ew o] Suipusye ur yeys sy pue sioyepinby syl Aq juads Apadod awn ay) o} Buiprosoe pajenojes aq siojepinbi 10 Sy} JO UCHEIBUNLBI JBY) PBAIOSSI SIONPaID aU) §1.0Z Udy € UQ

slojepinby; juiol ay) J0 siseq 294

(so9pIWWOoD 'sas) ‘s)ybu) SIONPaIS IO} UONBULIOII

aInso[osip Buinbal sdiysuonesl e

$81B10088E 0f sjuswied

}IOM N0 PBIDBIUCI-gNS  »

$85U5dx9 pue SJUSWSSINGSIp  «

s3jer no ableyo Ajnoy e

pousd ay) Buunp wes) 418y} pue s:olepinbij Juiol au1 Aq sUOP yJom e
SISEq 59) e

1818400 ) ‘Arewiwins u) (6dIS) 6 @onoeIg
Aouanjosuy Jo uswsielg pue (sajny ayl) 91.0g SaIny (seea pue pueibug) Aousajosu oy) ‘ggs| 10 ASUDAIOSU| 3Y] Jo sjuswadinbal syy yim uonounfuog ul pasedsid usaq sey xipusdde siy|

JINSOOSIP § 901j0BId AOUBA|OSU| JO JUSWBIEIS
uolepInbI uj — pajwil SI0JOp AWOUHEW
$9)eID0SSE J1aY) 40 sJojepinbi juiofl a8y 0} sesuadxa pue uoijelsunwal ‘sjuswied

g xtpuaddy



2)B}Sa Ay} 0} Jysuaq [eloueul)
JoalIp ou pey pue sjuawalinbal
Aojness yym Buld|duwion jo asodind

Bupun
3U1 10} AI2|0s paeIduIos sem YoM SIY] JUN02Je jueq UolepInbl) Ay} UIBJUBW O] e UOfJRISILILIPE JUNOJOB YUBE  » o Fuyyq ¢ E:m.“m 1 M
ss3001d Aouaajosul
2y} 0} BN|EA SPpPe | 9)e}sa ay) 0}
SN[EA [BIDUBUY PPE JOU pIp ¥ yBnoyye
' A1essanau sem yiom ayy AYaA, Japun 12UUBL BAJIBY3 150D
pauie|dxa sy "salnp siapioy anyo ay) B Ul pue AusIoie ino pauleo Bulaq sI 9sed ay)
ableyosip 0} JUESSA00U SEM NIOM S[Y]  *  BINSUB 0} APenbal S9SED MOIAGI O] |BRUSSSS SI)| SMAIARI B} [BLIANL  »  aeBeuew aseq
I3 04892 05°920°LF SIUGL'OT uoneNSIuUpY
3]e1S9 8Y] 0) JBUA( |BIdURUY
19841p OU peyY pue sjuawwsinbal
Aoniels yim Buikdwos jo asodind SI0paL2 0} spodas ssauboud fenuue 9anpoud S10}Ip8I3
8y} Jo} A|9|0s paja|dwoD SEM YOM SILYL o ©} Jojepinbi] 8y} 1o Juswwainbal AoyviE}s B SI1}| e 0} Hodal [ERUUE O UQIIRINOIID PUB UCNRIBGR)] = peinaasun
14rF 00°002 00°0893 SIMMOP'E sioppain
8|qe|IEAR BW08q
SPUNJ JUSIDRNS PINOYS SI0PPSID
0] UOINQUISIP € IC} puk 8)E)Sa ay) sje}sa uopepinbij sy ojui anjea Buisijess snyy
O Jyauaq ay) Joj SNjeA [BIOUBUY JSIES) ‘saiped pay) jsuleBe swiep Suig o) [BI28WWod swie [ejuatod
djay 0) lessaosU SEM YoM S| . 0§ J§ pue ajqissed si )| Jayjaym UIBJIISE O] = pue ssiled pajaauuod O) Ul oJesSay e fesausg
FO0RLZ  00'SIP'EF 1Y 0STL suonebisanu|
3|qe|lEAR BWO0IBY
SpuNj JUSIAIYNS PINOYS SIO}PaID
0] UONNGIISIP € 10} pue 3)elsa ay) oJe189 uolepinby sy} uonepinby|
10 Jyausq 3U) 1o} BN[EA [BIDUBUL 3SI|ESI oju) anjea Buisyeal jo Aypqgissod ay) pue uonepinbi ay} ur swiep a|qissod asieidde 0 9520
djay 0] A/BSS903U SEM NIOM SILL  + SYJ Ul SWIRJD SNOURA O UONISod ay) pUBiSIopUN 0]« ay} ue poddns [efio) yym souapuodsenio) e [e12uD)
/3 9TTOC  0S°6¥6'LI SMOE9T

paLNoul $334

$10MPa1D 01 1LAU3Q, |BIaUeUl 4

Aressanau sem NJam aul Auay

£)95S® JO uopesijeay

auan wiep VoM 10 eay

"MO{2g UOIIS ,SASUBCXE PUE SILUBWSSINGSIC, Y} Ul PapIAQJd SJE SUOP MIOM UIIM UOISLLOD Ul PAUNIL $3sUadXa JO S|IeJa(] “9A0QE UCI0as SISBq 994, AU Ul

papn(our 12 BJEWIISE $88) AU} JO $590xa pajedionue Aue Joj SLoseay 'sISAIEUE a2UBLIEA SJBUIIISS $95) {BOLIAWINU B Ui JaL1a6io) paunoul ses) s1ojepmbi| Juiof au) 1oy UoRBULIoMUI SIU) 1IN0 135
(jzouswinu AQ pamojjo) dAELIEU) S3|qE)} BUIMO|I0) SU] "SUOP }JOM 3} JO UOREUEIXS 8AljelIeU apIACIG O} palinbal Os|e aie ap '61.0z Aenigad § pejep s10ppald ¢ Uodal JRo UlyIm papnioul
Sem 2ELNISO S89) INQ "papiaosd ajewnss saay Aue suiebie Se ) Ylm uonaauLod Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘polad auj Ul SUOP }JOM [EN)DE JO S1S02 {EJap O) pannbal aie ap

g xipuaddy

poliad sy} Buunp wesy Jiey) pue siojepinbi Juiol ayy AQ suop Yo\



W3 06'64Z O00'LEE'6L3 SJY SE'89

poyad auj u|
paunaul $394 |ejo L

a]ejse al) 0) Wauaq |BIouBUY
133JIp OU pey pue Ssjuswannbal
Aoymiers ypm Buldidwos jo asodind
ay) Jo} A|9[0s paje|dWod Sem YIom SIY |

SI0)IpaJd 0} sHoday ssaiBoid [Bnuue sanposd
. 0} 1I01epinby| 3y} 1oy judwalinhal Aloinies B s1

SI0)IPRID
o] podeu |enuue ay) Buimsinss pue Buiyeiq

|elauan
a|qe|leAe aL02a(
SPUNY JUSIDIYNS PINCUS SIOYPaId EINETTR
0} UolNqUISIp & 10} pUE aje}sa ay) 9e)15e uonepnby uofsuad ay) 0} sjuswAed pasuoymeun
JOWBUAq By} 10} SNjRA |BIDUBUY SHRal 3} 0] Ul BnjeA asi|eal 0} awayas uoisuad Jo} wieps ajqissod Buipsebas Loddns |efia|
digy 0] Alessa0au SEM JIOM SIY] sy} jsulebe apew 9¢ U2 WIB[D 2 J| WIJUOD 0] YUM SUOISSNISIP PUB SUOISSNOSIP [euSiuy suoIsuagy
Q)B1S9 9y} 0) JysUsq |BIauEBUY
19311p Ou pey pue sjuswalinbsl
Aoines yum Buididwio? jo asodind uoige)sia) xej Jueaalal
3y 40} A910$ paBdwod semsuom sI| . ay) ypm Adwoo o) Anp e sey Jojepinbi) sy uonised xe} ay) Jo malady xe)

g xipuaddy



Ladlid] 00°665'Z6 09'8.€ 06°'6.Z 00°LEL'SL S£'89 00'SLE'Z 09ZL 00'908°'LL S9'vr SZTrer'y S0'0L §4'§2S 50'L BI04

[A 8" 4 009:8'61 S6°8L S¥'SLC 05'8LL'S 08'gl 00'LY0'L 08°'s 00°0ve'e 006 SZYLSL St € g2'ege 860 |eJauany
98°'8st 00°ZL0'¢ 00°L Zr'8ie | 00'BLL 06'L - - 00'¥€2 06°0 0058y 001 - - suolsuad
66'8%Z 00°0€6'Y ag'6l £r Leg oozgl 0.0 00 08 050 - - 0029 0z 0 - - Xel
€181 §T18°7 stel 28'€0Z | 00°L06 Sty 00'¥5Y 09'¢ 00'est 58’1 - - - - Buipuny % Buiq ‘Unseas|
00002 00°'09 0g'a 00002 | 0009 0g0 0009 Qg0 - - - - - - yuawsbeuew asey
sz STGIL'6T 05°8L1 04,892 | 05920°L 519 uopelSIUIUpY
£9'81Z 00'86v'c 0091 00002 | 00°089 or'e 0G'089 ar'e - - - - - - painoasur
o0'0rZ 00'0Z1 05'0 - - - - - - - - - - - suosuad  svafoldwg
SE'6LT 00039 a'e - - - - - - - - - - - painsag
62612 00°96Z'% 09°61 00002 00°089 o'e s100pals)
62'0€2 GZ'6£5'8E SE'291 0a'eie 00'GLt'E 082l - - 00'SL¥'E gzl - - - - |elauag)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - swie|n

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - sisfjeue g sjuawale)s yueg

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - $p10231 3§ syoog

08'LE2 00'5.8 kv - - - - - - - - - - - JolgaQ
AP OET STYIS'6E S¥LLL 00'8.2 | 00'SLp'E 0821 ‘suopebnsaau|
STBIT 05" LZE'LL 909 9z e0c | 0S66L gedge |- - ogvag's ovdz | 00€0P'T arsg ggere | 499 [esuIgy
00°0vZ 00°985°L o9 - - - - - - - - - - - Apadoiy
00081 00°vvl 080 - - - - - - - - - - - aoueINSuy

09°200'61 05°606'2 18)aSSE JO Uopes|Eay

473 3 SiH 3 SIH SiH

pua poLad je se |2jo) sAlEInWng |e103 poliay J0jeASIUILpY BAIINIANT 1ouped HIOM 3O BaIY

poliad ay} o} sish|eue 1809 sWl) 6d4|S pPale1ag

g xipuaddy



[INF :8)Ep 0} pled sjs02 awi) [gjo] -

sj1o)oRIq Ul pajuasald ale SBOUBLIBA 9SISAPY -

5100 SWI [E)C) ||EJBAC 08B JOU S30P SIY} Jaaamoy ‘spoiad snajaand o] Japip Aew siom Jo Sesse Jsuiefie aw) Jo uonedo)e ‘swe)sAs Buipodsl §4IS N0 0} SjuawdsURYUS O ang] -
$9AIIN0aX3 pue Jebeuew juelsisse sapnjoul sANIEXT -

siebeuBW pUE SI010RIIP B)BIZ0SSE SapN|oUl Jabeurpy -

SI0Y84IP pue sigupled sspnjoul Jsuped -

‘S3JON
{ees) | (sz'rozs1) | (08os) | 19°8EZ | S£'$E8°0L | 00ZZE | PhPPZ | 00'S65'Z6 | 0888 | 00°GLEZ | 09'TL | 009081 | s9vp | szvsv'y | soroL | suses | oL | mel
(GLv) | loseves) | (S8'0Z) | 2hivT | SLLEVVE | S946 | LZ'MST | GZSii'6Z | 05'8LL | 00°S€9'L | oz | oozzoe | sl | szusoz | sav | szesz | ggo uolRASIuIWPY
ze'vz | (00'268) (oag) | 19erZ |00 LOB'E | 009L |6261Z | oo@ez't | 096L | 00089 ove |- - - - - - SI0}Ipa1D
(290) | (52p89) (Ge'e) | 08622 | 06'629°9C | 0L 8O | t0EZ | szvla'ee | syLsl |- - oosir'e | ogzL | - - - - suonefinsaay
(00°9¢gg) | {00'62) | L2282 | 0S LLL°0L 8¥'v/2 | 05°L00'6L 00'+02'S 00E01'Z 05272 10 =o__mmw~_.ﬂwm

3 143 3 Ay/3 3 SIH SiH

pua
asuenep 9jewysa sas4 pouad je se |0} 3AlEINWND IojelisIuIupyY GANTIIAXT 1afeuey 13upeqd HIOM JO BaUY

pus poliad je se sisAjeue soueleA SjewliSs 98} pue pouad ay) 1o} siSAleue 1800 aW) g4|S Alewwng

g xipuaddy



‘JUSlUpUSWE Ue yons Buimojjoy

Hodal 1xau ey} UM PIIIEIep 3 (M siuswipuswe AUy “2Jmny sy} u| sejes Ine abieya Jno puswe ¢ Jybu ey aatesal | '6L0Z J8g0I0Q | souls palidde sAsy sBiel Jno sBieyD JuaLnD Ay

Bju 08l B/U mwv-mm_“ yoddng
B/ B/ BjU 081 finseay),
002-591 SYE-002 00z-G91 $62-00Z Jolensuwpy
o e Sig §2E-GhZ S —
0¥ SPE-09Z ovE 0s€-00€ 1aBeueul JuBsISsy
ol §/4-00€ Oiy 0Z+-088 saBeuepy
ast 085-08¢ S8y S61-0vE 10}2941P 3}e100SSY
565 059-00F 569 S¥S-08E 0193110
Sk 052 SrL 059-01S Iaupeg
a3 ur3 3 i3

Xe] g SuoISudd fausaosu| X} % SUoIsuUad Aouaajosu)

JUSLIND 0} 610T 1390100 | W04

6102 12quandag gg 0 /102 1940120 | Wl

'SMO||0) SE BJB PUE 352 Y} Jo Axaidwos pue aJnjeu au) UOHBIEPISU0D OjUl 93} padde sajel 1no aBieys Apnoy ay) "pasn yels jo apelf yoes Joj SAINUIL § Jo Spun Ul paBieys s aun g

g xipuaddy

sajel 1no abieyo AlINoH



v
xipuaddy 1e Junoooe JuawAed pue sidieoes siojepinbil Julof 8y uc usas ag uea (Aue J1j 4oIym JO aoue(eq Sy} 'UE0T UOLIOY ] lueisy e Buisn pied usaq saey yoiym sasuadxe epnjaul osje Aay |

a)njeys Aq palinbal ale yaiym 'eses sy) o) Ajleayiosds Buiielsl Huisiusape pue Buipuog Se Yyons iS00 2B 9%ay) — S1S00 AIoJnjelS
ased ay) Buibeuew v pauInau) sie yoiym sebieyd 1sunad 10 abejsod se yons s1so0 a1e asal) — SjS03 30y}
apdwexs Joj 'sbueaw Jo sesiwesd Buipey Bulipuene u Jeis Aq paunou a1e ‘abesfiu aproXa Yolum ‘sjS0d 8say) — SDUIJSISqNS PUB [BARI]

:saucbaien Bumol|o) ay) 10 181SU0D pue jeacidde 1oud noyum umelp
aq uea Ay} ‘9)e)sa JUaA|osUl BY) 0] B|qela)al Ajaslip ainjipuadxs diy10ads S| asay) alaym saiped pliy) juapusdapul 0) sjuswAed sie pue sesuadxa 19320d JO JNO, SB UMOUY OS|E ale asay |

sjuawasingsip | Aobajesn

:souofelea om) ojul |18y pue Juauguiodde ADUBAIOSUI UB )M UOIZ8UUCD U} Japioy 82(jj0 Ue O} PasiNquial pue Ag }oW sesuadxa ale Sjuawasingsi(

¥'126'9 y6'80L'9% 09'6¥6't SIUIWASINGSIP pue Sasuadxa (ej0]
08°9€g 08'9e¢ 08'9¢t 9d siuBiuy
spuawasingsiq jebs

00°008'9 £3'5L¥'0L - 2|d 3%00218UUND)
- 00'55¢€°S 00 109t oid spybiuy
5394 |efo

s95Uadxgy

09'v8 09 8 - Buisigaapy SUNoD
Buisiuaapy Aloinierg

- 0051 - yaleag uenadxgy

- 14221 - udsAnn
$994 42HN0Y

- 0002 - L
puog

- 00'6SE 002L s394 Ansibay pue

siudwasings|p | Aobaje)

{3} pua pousad 1e se ajelsa ayl Ag pred ysiym 30 (3) pua pouad e se paunour Ajaane|nwng (3) pouad ayy ul paunayy

"9AQQE UOI09S
,BUOP YIOAA, BU} Ul papiAoad SI UoIum Jo uoldiosap ‘siojepinby juiol syl AQ SUOP HIJOM B} UlIm UOOSULOD Ul PONSd SU) Ul PAUNIUI SIUBWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo s|iB1ep sapiaoid ajqe) sy

POl 8yl Ul paLInoul SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswale)s

g xipuaddy



"Jsenbal uo 'abieys Jo aa1) 1s0d Ag uonewojul sy Aiddns im am ‘Ajsaneulaly

[EHOU I 00 UOJUIC U URID MM Sa1

:8)SGOM 5,UCILICY | JURIC) BIA B|(E|IBAR S| S83JJIWILICD
1O SUOHOUNY pue $3j0) Ay} pue ‘sag) (siojepinbi| Jo siojensiulLIpe "9°1) Si1apjoyadiyo Guipsebal pue Aouaajosul ul sjybu 118y} pUBjSIapUN 0) SIBGUIBL pue SIoNpals digy 0} LoReWIo|

SIaqUIBW PUB SIOHPDID 1O} UCIIELLIO)U|

J2Ipuod |enualoed e o} asy aalb Aew yaym ‘siojepinbiy
Juiof se sn 0] sao1nas apiaoid oym Jo ‘siseq 93y ssojepinby) Juiol ayy Buiacidde Loy sjqisuodsal saiped Aue ypm sdiysuone|s) |euosiad 10 sSaUISNG AUe JO 2JBME 10U 318 am JeU) WAL I

ainsoosip Bulinbal sdiysuoie|ay

(SUOP 3I0M JO BAIRLRU SA0GE AU} UIUIIM PAPNIIU] S| SAIIBLIBU) 3|APEOM SUOISUS]

siSA|BUE 1502 BLUI) IS SAOGE SY} UIYIM PapN|aul AIE S)SC) = (auop 30 JO BANELIEU SAOQE AU} UIY)M PEPN|aUl S1 SABLIEU) SOIADE/YICM XB|

477N Uokwoy | uess

201135 JO 1507 EEITEEERIFYEL Japiaoud 3oineg

:diysuoneal [euosiad Jo ssauIsng B Sey WL N0 UIIM [enpIAIpUl U 10 ‘wliy no (afpajmau Jno Jo 1$9q 2y 01} woym yiim AWed e woly Jo waiy Jno
uiym Wwoly JyBnos aAey am SaDIAISS Mojag 2s0|2sIp am ‘Adusiedsuel) 10 1SaI8jUl aY) U| “83|AI9S pUB SN[eA 1S8q Y UIEJqO 0} JYBNOos aABY am SI9Y)0 JO SaDIAI9S AU PAISIIUS SARY 3M SIBUAN

$9)eID0SSEe 0] SjusWAed

"Wwes} Jno 1o sn AQ INC palled uaaq DABY SSIMISUJO PINOT JEL) 3IOM AUE JNO PaIOBNUOD-GNS JOU SABY 8M 'POLSH By} LI JBL] ULUOD 8pA
YJom 1no palaeljuod-gqng

"anode s|qe} ay) ul papinoid Osje ale $1803 988y JO

syersq "a1eudoidde se pappe s| |y 9w e dgy 1e psbBieys s1 abeanpy -Ajuo abeapw 1oy 8q |m sy} ‘JyBnos ¢ sjuawssingsip Z A1oBajea Jo AUSA00S) JBL) JUSIXS Ay} 0] UONBIBUNWIAI S 190|0Y
221140 UE SE JBUUBW swes sy ul jeacsdde aunbal sjuawssingsip z Aobisie) 'siseq ajqeuoseas pue sadoid e uo Jusuwiuiodde ay) 0} pIEIO|E 8G UED JBY) PUE ‘WY 8L} IO JaP|oY 3dyj0

ue Ag paunoul aq Aew Jey} s)s00 paledo||e 1o paleys apnaul Aew Aay) Aped paiy juapuadapul ue o) JuswAed g jou INg 91B)S9 JUBAOSUI BY) O) ajqelaas Apoalip ale jey) sasuadxa ale 939y

sjuRwasIngsip 7 Alobaien
g xipusddy



